





### 24th General Assembly

November 1<sup>st</sup> - 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

#### **Resolution 6**

# PRESENTATION OF THE DETAILED REPORT ON THE GENERAL BUDGET FOR STRENGTHENING THE PROGRAM OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE OF THE PAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF GEOGRAPHY AND HISTORY

The 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic,

## **Considering:**

- The fact that Article 2, point 1, of the Organic Statute of the PAIGH establishes that it is the mission of this organization to "Encourage, coordinate and distribute studies pertaining to its areas of interest, which are Cartography, Geography, History, Geophysics and those related sciences for the benefit of the Americas";
- The fact that Article 3, point 2, of the Organic Statute of the PAIGH establishes that it is the Vision of this organization to operate "as an institution that facilitates and supports research that provides scientific-technical assistance to its Member States, to the OAS, and to all those entities which request it, within the limits of the possible and of the PAIGH instruments";
- The fact that Article 4, point 1, of the Organic Statute of the PAIGH is governed by the principle of giving priority to "scientific activities, through its Technical Assistance Program, as well as the dissemination of specialized knowledge through its Publications Program, or those programs established for these purposes in the future";
- The fact that it is necessary to strengthen the scientific-technical activities among the Member States by means of the Technical Assistance Program (PAT), as the driving force of the studies and research to be carried out in the various areas of interest to the PAIGH;
- The fact that strengthening the PAT requires economic resources for supporting the research and work of the scientists of the Member States;
- The fact that Resolution number 2, issued by the 23<sup>rd</sup> General Assembly (25<sup>th</sup> to the 28<sup>th</sup> of October, 2022, in Quito, Republic of Ecuador), concerning the strengthening of the Technical Assistance Program, instructs the Secretary General to carry out a detailed report about the general budget of the PAIGH in order to suggest possibilities for increasing the amount assigned to that Program;







## **24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly** November 1<sup>st</sup> - 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023

November 1<sup>st</sup> - 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023 Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic

- The fact that, in the fulfillment of the above-mentioned Resolution, the Secretary General submitted a detailed report about the general budget of the PAIGH, which concludes that, at this time, it is impossible to assign greater financial resources to the PAT, for as long as there is a considerable deficit in the institutional budget and while the PAIGH is barely able to work, having only the means necessary for keeping it operational;
- That recommended by the 99<sup>th</sup> and 100<sup>th</sup> Meetings of Authorities and by the Financial Policy Committee,

#### **Resolves:**

To accept the detailed report about the general budget of the PAIGH, in order to suggest possibilities for increasing the amount intended for the Technical Assistance Program (PAT), made by the Secretary General, in the fulfillment of Resolution number 2 issued by the 23<sup>rd</sup> General Assembly (25<sup>th</sup> to the 28<sup>th</sup> of October, 2022, in Quito, Republic of Ecuador), concerning the strengthening of this Program.

"Science in the Service of Peace"

This Resolution was adopted at the 24<sup>th</sup> General Assembly of the Pan American Institute of Geography and History (PAIGH), held and recorded in the city of Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic on November the 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2023.

MA. Antonio Campuzano Rosales Secretary General

